TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 8 March 2023

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE I

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 16 March 2023

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
k Torquay, TOQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Brooks _ _
, Councillor Barbara Lewis
Councillor Ellery

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.

3. Minutes (Pages 4 - 5)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 26 January 2023.

4. Declarations of interests

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any

potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

5. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

6. The John Bull, 68 - 70 Chatto Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HU (Pages 6 - 30)
To consider an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of
The John Bull, 68 — 70 Chatto Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HU

Meeting Attendance

(2)



Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-
19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space
in between other people. Windows will be kept open to ensure good
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear
suitable clothing.

If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new

continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to
the meeting.

®3)



Agenda Iltem 3
TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
26 January 2023

-: Present :-

Councillors Ellery, Barbara Lewis and Mills

10.

1.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 1 December 2022 and 5
January 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Consideration of the fit and proper status of the holder of a Dual Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers' Licence

Members considered a report on the fit and proper status of the holder of a Torbay
Council issued dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver’s licence.

The Licensing Officer prese
[...]
f, which
occurred whilst Mr Frost was off duty, and which led to the injuries being sustained,
the genuine remorse demonstrated by Mr Frost, and the lapse in time since the
offence taking place during which there had been no incidents of concern, or
substantiated complaints received around his conduct or behaviour.

Members were however concerned that Mr Frost had not fully complied with the
requirements of Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Policy, in
not notifying the licensing department of his arrest, citing his inexperience as a Torbay
Council driver as the reason for this, though accepted his explanation for failing to
advise of the outcome of his Court hearing, which was in fact adjourned to a later
date.

In concluding, Members all agreed that they found the Respondent to be credible and

was believable in his account, that this was an isolated incident, and that Mr Frost
posed no risk to public safety.

Chairman/woman

Page 5



Agenda Item 6
TORBAY COUNCIL

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of The John Bull, 68-70 Chatto Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HU

Wards Affected: St Marychurch, Torquay

To: Licensing Sub Committee 16 March 2023
Contact Officer: Julie Smart

Telephone: 01803 208025

Y8 Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new Premises Licence, in respect
of the Premise detailed above.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives the “Prevention of Public
Nuisance”, the “Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and the “Promotion of Public
Safety”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits, having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation. A decision must be made,
having considered the Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) suc
[...]
ived within the appropriate time
scale and have not been subsequently withdrawn.

We have received 1 neutral Representation from a Responsible Authority. This is
from the Torbay Council’s Public Protection Officer, in relation to the Licensing
Objective, the “Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown in Appendix 3.

We have received 5 Representations from Interested Parties in relation to the
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Prevention of Public Nuisance and the
Promotion of Public Safety. These are shown in Appendix 4.

No Representations have been received from any other Responsible Authority or
any other Interested Party, other than that mentioned above.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under the provisions of Section
18(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

Page 7



2.6 Ifthe application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted
by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision

(1) to impose conditions on the licence, or
(i) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a

person as Premises Supervisor.

(b) Any person who made a relevant Representation who desires to contend

(1) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or
(i) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have

imposed different or additional conditions or taken any step to exclude
a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as Premises
Supervisor.

2.7  Following such Appeal, the Magistrates
[...]
0:30
Start End
SUNDAY
Start |10:00 End |00:30
Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

rage Zu

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Full co-operation shall be given to any emergency service and criminal enquiry
Excellent working relationships shall continue with the current licensing authorities offering safe and enjoyable drinking
and dining establishments

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A policy shall be adopted not to excessively discount drinks.

Undesirable customers shall be excluded.

Individuals who appear intoxicated shall not be served.

The number of guests shall be monitored to prevent overcrowding.

Non alcoholic beer and snacks shall be available

Staff shall be trained to remain calm and composed in difficult situations.

Photographic ID must be produced when an individual is suspected of being under the age of 18.
Regular bottle and glass collections shall be undertaken throughout the premises.

Patrons shall not be permitted to leave the premises with any glass belonging to the premises

¢) Public safety

All exit doors shall be easily openable without the use of a key, card, code or similar means and shall be available for egress
while the public are on the premises.

Adequate access shall be provided for emergency vehicles.

Cold drinking water
[...]
sitive premises (e.g dwelling) shall be kept shut
during entertainment. A management scheme shall be in place to ensure this situation remains.

The placing of refuse, such as bottles, into receptacles outside the premises shall take place at times that will prevent
disturbance to nearby properties.

The handling of beer kegs, bottles and other similar items shall not take place in the late evening, at night and during the
early morning, when the noise generated could cause a nuisance particularly outside buildings.

Cooking, noxious or persistent smells from the premises shall not cause a nuisance to nearby properties and the premises
must be properly vented.

e) The protection of children from harm

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 22

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Agenda Iltem 6
Appendix 2

Ladies | | Store ~ Store ™ |\ Store
57 T ]r@:.m.i«ﬂtilf grfamnnee- ﬁ
% 4 I
..r._‘._.: wom m i i Kitchin
.\.u _.“.... ‘_ vw v g j
Ldnge & ﬁ G — s I
e ) ~ e z -
7 h.mﬂ BUTE
r»w, ﬁ.ﬁ.h\ = w~ _F ! m M..N
..!,.ﬂ_a ; ol o
3 .
any
B N
W ,. ///
_ 3 # NG AN
£ g ..‘._._.._G..nﬂll....mh. s »
“ T iy Sl A TR S /..,lu | Bar mmeme , -

Pris ot B I

' «\._.Wh... .. i i
ﬁh&mﬁa,@%x?:—_ L Conte |
= - 2 rjh..r " - ———— ) n_

Aol 3 IV

Licensing application

Location
JOHN BULL
Chatto road,
toquay
FIRE PRECAUTION NOTES _%a% LI eSS KBS Cliort

V4 o

L R N IR N LT

\m ;, Seit iluminated exit signs

Scale
. PROPOSED AREA FOR Hee
~ Doors to be kept locked shut. | ENTERTAINMENT o
1 00
W — 9 litre water type fire extinguisher >/07/2005
Q - Emergency lighting complies with D.b.N Design services

B.S. 5266 part 11988 and operate

68, Coombe Lane
on faiture of local primary system.

Torquay
Tg2 8ea

Page 23



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3

John Bull — Application for a Premises Licence

| make this representation, as the Responsible Authority for Public Nuisance. It is made to aid the
committee in making a decision on the knowledge that other repr
[...]
he current Live
Music licence time of 11.30 PM. The external noise levels are greater when external doors
are left open, particularly in the Summer months.

The application for extending the Live music licence from 11.30 PM to Midnight 12 PM,
Monday to Sunday, would not be appropriate in this quiet residential area. Live music after
11.30 PM would have a major impact on the residents of] _ particularly the
elderly and young children. It would also impact on many other residential roads and
properties in the Chatto Road area. Live Music up to midnight may be appropriate for
Public Houses and Night Clubs in Town Centre locations but certainly not in a residential
area such as the one in which the John Bull Public House is situated. This could have a
major effect on the wellbeing and health of many people who could struggle to get to sleep

Page 29



due to the noise pollution, particularly when external doors are left open.

I trust that you will take into account these objections when considering the application
from Wellington Pub Company PLC.

Many thanks.

Kind regards

Toriuai

Page 30



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 The John Bull, 68 - 70 Chatto Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HU
	John Bull Appendix 1
	John Bull Appendix 2
	John Bull Appendix 3
	John Bull Appendix 4
	Representation 1_Redacted
	John Bull Representation 2_Redacted
	Representation 3_Redacted
	Representation 4_Redacted
	Representation 5_Redacted







Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
16 March 2023
-: Present :-

Councillors Brooks, Ellery and Barbara Lewis

12. Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
13. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 January 2023 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14. The John Bull, 68 - 70 Chatto Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HU

Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect The
John Bull, 68 — 70 Chatto Road, Torquay.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Member of the | Representation objecting to the | 17 February 2023
Public Application for a Premises

Licence on the grounds of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’,
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The
Prevention of Crime and

Disorder’.
Member of the | Representation objecting to the | 17 February 2023
Public Application for a Premises

Licence on the grounds of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’,
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The
Prevention of Crime and

Disorder’.
Member of the | Representation objecting to the | 14 February 2023
Public Application for a Premises

Licence on the grounds of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’,




Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 16 March 2023

‘Public Safety’ and ‘The
Prevention of Crime and

Disorder’.
Member of the | Representation objecting to the | 13 February 2023
Public Application for a Premises

Licence on the grounds of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’,
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The
Prevention of Crime and

Disorder’.
Member of the | Representation objecting to the | 12 February 2023
Public Application for a Premises

Licence on the grounds of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’,
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The
Prevention of Crime and

Disorder’.
Public Representation by Torbay Undated
Protection Council as the Responsible

Authority for Public

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application and responded to
Members questions.

Public The Public Protection Officer outlined his representation

Protection and responded to Members questions.

Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined their objection to the

Public application and responded to Members questions.

Decision

That the application for a Premises License for the John Bull, 68 — 70 Chatto Road,
Torquay, TQ1 4HU, be refused.

Reasons for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members
unanimously resolved to refuse the application, as they could not be satisfied on the
evidence before them, that to grant the application as submitted, with the additional
condition proposed in respect of signage being erected at the premises exit points
alone, would result in all the Licensing Objectives being promoted.



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 16 March 2023

In coming to their decision, Members noted the Applicant’s legal representative
submissions, that the application before Members was a replicate of the previous
premises licence which had lapsed, due to an administrative error on their part, and
having noted the objections raised, removed live music to alleviate residents’
concerns. However, Members noted that it was not a like for like replicate of the
previous premises licence, and they were of the unanimous opinion, that the Applicant
had failed to address the issues raised in respect of noise from patrons, in what is a
high-density residential area. This was not only from the Applicant’s proposed
operating schedule which in Members opinion, was absent of the basics they would
have expected to see for this type of premises in that location, but also, when asked
by Members how noise from patrons would be managed, they determined that the
response provided by the Applicant, fell woefully short of what they would have
reasonably expected from a responsible Premises Licence Holder. Especially one,
who set out from the onset of their submissions, that they currently had over 700
tenanted licensed premises.

Of great concern to Members, was the Applicant’s repeated response to their
questions of concern, which was, that an incoming tenant would be responsible, with
no explanation as to how. This left Members at an absolute loss as to how they could
reasonably be satisfied, that the premises intended operation, would not undermine
the Licensing Objective, namely, The Prevention of Public Nuisance, when they nor
the Applicant, knew who that tenant would be, whether that tenant had a proven track
record for responsibly managing this type of premises, in that location, and what
measures that tenant would implement to address the concerns of Members and
nearby residents, who had made a representation objecting to this application.

Whilst the Applicant’s legal representative advised Members from the onset, that the
company’s Asset Manager was here to answer any operational questions they may
have, it was very apparent to Members, that the Asset Manager had very little, if any,
knowledge of the premises, nor how it could be managed to ensure all the Licensing
Objectives would be promoted.

Members noted also that the plan included within the application was out of date, in
respect of regulated entertainment and the decking area used by patrons. This
supported Members unanimous overall opinion too, that not enough detailed
consideration had been given to this application.

Furthermore, Members noted the absence of an objecting representation received
from any of the Responsible Authorities, and that provided by way of a neutral
representation from a noise nuisance perspective, failed to reassure Members with
regards to noise from patrons.

Members gave careful consideration to what, if any, conditions could be placed on the
licence in respect of noise from patrons, as opposed to an outright refusal, but
resolved that such conditions may be contrary to the premises intended operations
and fall short of what the Applicant wanted. Therefore, determining unanimously, that
in their opinion, it necessary and appropriate to refuse this application outright.

In concluding, and whilst a matter for the Applicant to decide which did not form part
of Members consideration in determining this application, Members are of the



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 16 March 2023

subsequent opinion, that the Applicant could use this opportunity to take on board that
set out in this decision notice, and to consider and reflect proportionately, those
concerns raised by nearby residents also, and to resubmit an application with an
operating schedule which addressed and alleviated these concerns. Also allowing the
company an opportunity to attend a subsequent hearing, if required, with either the
new tenant in place or a representative who was better placed to answer subsequent
Members questions, and to provide the assurances to those Members, that all
Licensing Objectives would be upheld.

Chairman/woman




